Subsea $ 1,883.4 $ 2,286.1 $ 2,007.5
Onshore/Offshore 2,874.0 3,403.2 2,002.3
Surface Technologies 374.7 40.6 —
Total remaining unsatisfied performance obligations $ 5,132.1 $ 5,729.9 $ 4,009.8

41

Impact on Primary Financial Statements

The impact to revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2018 was a decrease of $10.9 million as a result of
applying IFRS 15. A difference between revenue recognized under IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 11 and IAS 18
exists for certain contracts in which physical progress was used as the measure of progress for which the cost to
cost method best depicts the transfer of control to the customer.

A difference exists in the presentation of trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities. Upon adoption of
IFRS 15, we recognize trade receivables when we have the unconditional right to payment. Previously, we reported
certain billed amounts on a net basis within contract assets and contract liabilities when the legal right of offset was
present within the contract.

Consolidated Statements of Income for the six months ended June 30, 2018:

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

(In millions, except per share data) As reported
Effect of IFRS

15
Under IAS 11

and 18
Revenue

Service revenue $ 4,684.1 $ 13.6 $ 4,697.7
Product revenue 1,312.1 (2.7) 1,309.4
Lease and other revenue 102.7 — 102.7

Total revenue 6,098.9 10.9 6,109.8

Costs and expenses
Cost of service revenue 3,806.7 (18.7) 3,788.0
Cost of product revenue 1,079.8 (0.9) 1,078.9
Cost of lease and other revenue 68.5 — 68.5
Selling, general and administrative expense 609.3 — 609.3
Research and development expense 94.7 — 94.7
Impairment, restructuring and other expenses 23.1 — 23.1
Merger transaction and integration costs 14.6 — 14.6

Total costs and expenses 5,696.7 (19.6) 5,677.1

Other income (expense), net (10.7) — (10.7)
Income from equity affiliates 52.6 — 52.6

Income before net interest expense and income taxes 444.1 30.5 474.6
Net interest expense (145.5) — (145.5)

Income before income taxes 298.6 30.5 329.1
Provision for income taxes 108.8 13.2 122.0

Net income 189.8 17.3 207.1
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (0.7) (0.5) (1.2)

Net income attributable to TechnipFMC plc $ 189.1 $ 16.8 $ 205.9

42

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2018:

June 30, 2018

(In millions, except par value data) As reported
Effect of IFRS

15
Under IAS 11

and 18
Assets

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 3,895.5 $ — $ 3,895.5
Goodwill 9,037.3 — 9,037.3
Intangible assets, net 1,253.8 — 1,253.8
Investments in equity affiliates 295.2 — 295.2
Other assets 382.4 (1.0) 381.4
Deferred income taxes 430.0 (23.1) 406.9
Derivative financial instruments 84.6 — 84.6

Total non-current assets 15,378.8 (24.1) 15,354.7
Inventories, net 1,086.4 25.0 1,111.4
Contract assets 1,412.9 409.9 1,822.8
Advances paid to suppliers 300.3 — 300.3
Derivative financial instruments 83.9 — 83.9
Trade receivables, net 2,199.2 (1,116.4) 1,082.8
Income taxes receivable 338.7 0.1 338.8
Other current assets 874.8 — 874.8
Cash and cash equivalents 5,557.7 — 5,557.7

Total current assets 11,853.9 (681.4) 11,172.5
Total assets 27,232.7 (705.5) 26,527.2

Liabilities and equity
Ordinary shares 457.5 — 457.5
Ordinary shares held in employee benefit trust (3.9) — (3.9)
Retained earnings, net income and other reserves 13,068.2 108.3 13,176.5
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (781.8) — (781.8)

Total TechnipFMC plc stockholders’ equity 12,740.0 108.3 12,848.3
Noncontrolling interests 62.1 0.4 62.5

Total equity 12,802.1 108.7 12,910.8
Long-term debt, less current portion 2,592.6 — 2,592.6
Accrued pension and other post-retirement benefits, less current portion 281.5 — 281.5
Non-current provisions 53.2 — 53.2
Derivative financial instruments 88.3 — 88.3
Deferred income taxes 360.3 (8.4) 351.9
Other liabilities 374.1 — 374.1

Total non-current liabilities 3,750.0 (8.4) 3,741.6
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 1,602.0 — 1,602.0
Current provisions 543.3 — 543.3
Accounts payable, trade 2,937.1 20.4 2,957.5
Contract liabilities 3,961.2 (816.8) 3,144.4
Derivative financial instruments 97.9 — 97.9
Accrued payroll 350.0 — 350.0
Income taxes payable 250.9 18.3 269.2
Other current liabilities 938.2 (27.7) 910.5

Total current liabilities 10,680.6 (805.8) 9,874.8
Total liabilities 14,430.6 (814.2) 13,616.4
Total equity and liabilities $ 27,232.7 $ (705.5) $ 26,527.2

43

NOTE 8. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(a) Dividends and Share Repurchases

Cash dividends paid during the six months ended June 30, 2018 for dividends declared on February 20, 2018 and
April 24, 2018 were $120.2 million. There were no cash dividends paid during the six months ended June 30, 2017.

As an English public limited company, we are required under U.K. law to have available “distributable reserves” to
conduct share repurchases or pay dividends to shareholders. Distributable reserves are a statutory requirement
and are not linked to a U.S. GAAP reported amount (e.g., retained earnings).